had the acquisitions occurred on the dates noted above, or to project the results of operations or financial position of

Edgar Filing: HOMEAWAY INC - Form 425

13

Expedia for any future periods. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on available information and certain
assumptions that Expedia management believes are reasonable. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are directly
attributable to the acquisition and are expected to have a continuing impact on the results of operations of Expedia. In
the opinion of Expedia management, all adjustments necessary to present fairly the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information have been made.

Edgar Filing: HOMEAWAY INC - Form 425

14

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction
with the notes hereto and with Expedia�s, Orbitz� and HomeAway�s historical consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes, which are incorporated by reference herein. See �Where You Can Find More Information.�

Edgar Filing: HOMEAWAY INC - Form 425

15

EXPEDIA, INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2015

(in thousands)

(Unaudited)

Historical
Pro Forma

Pro Forma
AdjustmentsExpedia HomeAway

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,455,339 $ 301,293 $ (121,379) (a) $ 1,635,253
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 10,015 �  �  10,015
Short-term investments 35,478 618,343 �  653,821
Accounts receivable, net of allowance 1,242,303 24,019 �  1,266,322
Deferred income taxes 180,951 9,384 �  190,335
Income taxes receivable 32,964 1,680 �  34,644
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 216,422 18,269 �  234,691

Total current assets 3,173,472 972,988 (121,379) 4,025,081
Property and equipment, net 966,560 60,773 (38,759) (c) 988,574
Long-term investments and other assets 602,145 45,844 6,130 (d) 654,119
Deferred income taxes 137,358 880 1,925 (b) 140,163
Intangible assets, net 2,122,770 58,003 760,997 (e) 2,941,770
Goodwill 5,400,968 460,049 2,423,390 (f) 8,284,407

TOTAL ASSETS $ 12,403,273 $ 1,598,537 $ 3,032,304 $ 17,034,114

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable, merchant $ 1,442,350 $ �  $ �  $ 1,442,350
Accounts payable, other 549,735 7,487 �  557,222
Deferred merchant bookings 2,804,413 �  �  2,804,413
Deferred revenue 58,249 193,769 �  252,018
Income taxes payable 131,411 907 �  132,318
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 940,198 50,446 52,213 (g) 1,042,857
Deferred income taxes 14,890 �  �  14,890
Short-term debt �  �  402,500 (h) 402,500

Total current liabilities 5,941,246 252,609 454,713 6,648,568
Long-term debt 2,475,425 329,905 416,608 (h) 3,221,938
Credit facility �  �  159,617 (i) 159,617

Edgar Filing: HOMEAWAY INC - Form 425

16

Deferred income taxes 628,019 24,376 274,570 (b) 926,965
Other long-term liabilities 284,905 22,798 (8,629) (j) 299,074
Commitments and contingencies
Redeemable noncontrolling interests 567,480 9,033 3,900 (j) 580,413
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 20 10 (8) (k) 22
Class B common stock 1 �  �  1
Additional paid-in capital 6,102,152 1,076,292 1,640,704 (l) 8,819,148
Treasury stock�Common stock, at cost (4,043,056) �  �  (4,043,056)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 666,177 (55,878) 30,221 (m) 640,520
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (284,246) (60,608) 60,608 (n) (284,246)

Total stockholders� equity 2,441,048 959,816 1,731,525 5,132,389
Non-redeemable noncontrolling interests 65,150 �  �  65,150

Total stockholders� equity 2,506,198 959,816 1,731,525 5,197,539

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 12,403,273 $ 1,598,537 $ 3,032,304 $ 17,034,114

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

Edgar Filing: HOMEAWAY INC - Form 425

17

EXPEDIA, INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015

(in thousands, except for per share data)

(Unaudited)

Historical Orbitz
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Historical HomeAway
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Pro
FormaExpedia Orbitz(1) HomeAway

Revenue $ 4,973,750 $ 671,968 $ (15,434) (o) $ 5,630,284 $ 375,553 $ �  $ 6,005,837
Costs and
expenses:
Cost of
revenue 971,066 188,176 (3,978) (p) 1,155,264 58,472 �  1,213,736
Selling and
marketing 2,592,150 299,956 (28,032) (q) 2,864,074 143,850 �  3,007,924
Technology
and content 579,674 70,352 (12,598) (r) 637,428 65,235 (4,867) (z) 697,796
General and
administrative 387,959 76,082 (33,578) (s) 430,463 72,115 �  502,578
Amortization
of intangible
assets 83,322 222 54,104 (t) 137,648 8,713 99,547 (aa) 245,908
Legal reserves,
occupancy tax
and other (106,511) 5,951 (25,824) (u) (126,384) �  �  (126,384)
Restructuring
and related
reorganization
charges 82,001 �  (46,730) (v) 35,271 �  �  35,271

Operating
income 384,089 31,229 81,202 496,520 27,168 (94,680) 429,008
Other income
(expense):
Interest
income 14,403 336 �  14,739 2,426 �  17,165
Interest
expense (89,768) (29,220) 17,974 (w) (101,014) (13,971) (16,989) (bb) (131,974)
Gain on sale of
business 508,810

Edgar Filing: HOMEAWAY INC - Form 425

18